

Present: Smt. Peden Dukpa, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR

Present: Smt. Runa Ganguly, Board Member, JJB, CBR

Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

Order No: 79

Date: 17-01-2024

Today the case is fixed for Appearance of the CCL and Report.

Ld. P.P. is present. Members of this Board are also present.

CCL on bail is present by filing hazira through his Ld. Counsel.

The Ld. Advocate for the CCL submits before the board that at present there is no order of stay passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Kolkata in respect of the CCL and prays before this board to proceed further with this case.

Heard and considered.

Perused the case record, there is no final report of the I.O. in this case. The case record has been pending at the stage of awaiting order from the Hon'ble High Court, Kolkata since 09.12.2013 and already 10 years have been elapsed in the same way. The CCL has been appearing before this board continuously till date.

It is pertinent to mention here that as per section 14(2) of Juvenile Justice (Care and Children) Act 2015, the inquiry before this board has to be completed within a period of 4 months from the date of first production of the child before the board, unless the period is extended, for a maximum period of 2 more months by the board, having regard to the circumstances of the case and after recording the reasons in writing for such extension.

Considering the above facts and circumstances, the O/C of Tufanganj PS is directed to file the C/C of final report filed by the I.O. along with the C/C of entire CD before this board on next date fixed treating the matter as extremely urgent.

Let a copy of this order be sent to O/C of Tufanganj PS for his information and taking immediate necessary action.

Fix **22-02-2024** for receiving report from O/C of Tufanganj PS and appearance of CCL.

D/C

Sd/-
(Smt.Peden Dukpa)
Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
(Smt.Runu Ganguly)
Board Member
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
(Shi.Kamalesh Ch. Biswas)
Board Member
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
(Smt.Peden Dukpa)
Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board
Cooch Behar